RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-171

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS
APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
WITH BAR CONSTRUCTORS, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
REDESIGNED STORMWATER OUTFALL STRUCTURE AS PART OF THE
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT #3 PROJECT FOR A NOT TO EXCEED
AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED
NINETEEN DOLLARS AND FORTY-NINE CENTS ($272,219.49); AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS;
PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance of public safety
provided by performing infrastructure improvements; and

the City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance of focusing on
infrastructure improvements in the area of wastewater treatment and conveyance;

and

the City of Bastrop has utilized KSA Engineers, Inc. for the provision of
engineering services for the design, bidding, and construction of the Wastewater
Treatment Plant #3 project; and

the City of Bastrop awarded a contract to BAR Constructors, Inc. for the
construction of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3; and

the original stormwater outfall structure constructed by BAR Constructors, Inc. as
designed by KSA Engineers, Inc. was found to be ineffective upon operation of the
Wastewater Treatment Plant #3; and

KSA Engineers, Inc. redesigned the stormwater outfall structure to mitigate the
issues found with the original structure upon operation of the Wastewater
Treatment Plant #3; and

BAR Constructors, Inc. reconstructed the stormwater outfall structure according to
the redesign by KSA Engineers, Inc.; and

the City’s engineering consultant has reviewed the cost proposals submitted by
BAR Constructors, Inc. for the construction of the redesigned stormwater outfall
structure and has prepared Change Order #1 to the original Wastewater Treatment
Plant #3 construction contract,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BASTROP, TEXAS:

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 1 of 22



SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Change Order #1 with BAR
Constructors, Inc. in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Nineteen
Dollars and Forty-Nine Cents ($272,219.49) for the construction of the redesigned stormwater
outfall structure as part of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3 Project.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is
duly resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop on this the 10"
day of DECEMBER 2024,

CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS

. X .

Lyle 'Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:
~Srma g Parfon

Irma G. Parker, City Secretary

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No, R2024-171 Page 2 of 22



ﬁBASTH
teat o e L oo [ 4 8
— CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

Issue Date: 12/2/12024 Effective Date: 12/10/2024
Owner: City of Bastrop Owner’s Contract No.:  NA
Contractor: BAR Constructors Contractor’s Project No.: 285
Engineer: KSA Engineers Engineer’s Project No.: BASO006A
Project Andres Rosales (City of Bastrop)

Manager:

Project: Bastrop WWTP No. 3

Contract Name: Bastrop WWTP No. 3

Change Order No. 1 Execution

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order No. 01:

Description: Cost and time impacts for Change Order No. 01 were previously reviewed, evaluated
and approved by the Engineer (KSA Engineers).

CP-44 Storm Water Outfall Redesign: Furnish, repair, and install newly designed storm outfall
structure ($219,447.72 and 40 Calendar Days).

CP-44A Storm Water Outfall Redesign- Unforeseen Conditions: Furnish and install additional
material due to unforeseen conditions at the storm outfall repair ($17,303.24 and 10 Calendar Days).

CP-44B Storm Water Outfall Redesign- Additional Rip Rap: Furnish and install additional filter
fabric and riprap at the storm outfall repair ($11,750.00 and 2 Calendar Days).

CP-44C Effluent Outfall Repairs: Repair existing Effiuent Outfall Structure Qutfall ($23,718.53 and
5 Calendar Days).

Attachments: Contractor Proposals CP-44, CP-44A, CP-44B, CP-44C
See attachments for all backup documents for each of the Contractor Proposals listed herein.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE [note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: NTP 03/01/2021
Substantial Completion: 480
$ 26,369,000.00 Ready for Final Payment: 540
(Final Completion) Calendar Days
EHncrease—J Desrease from previously EHnerease— ] Decrease from previously
approved Change Orders: approved Change Orders:
Ne—NAte-MNe-NA: No Change Orders to date. |MNe—MAte-MNe-NA: No Change Orders to date.
Substantial Completion: NA
$ NA Ready for Final Payment: NA
(Final Completion) Calendar Days
Page 10f 2

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 3 of 22



8 o

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 480
$ 26,369,000.00 Ready for Final Payment: 540
(Final Completion) Calendar Days
Increase [ | Decrease of this Change Order | [{] Increase [] Decrease of this Change Order
No. 01: No. 01: 57 Calendar Days
Substantial Completion: 537
$ 272219.49 Ready for Final Payment: 597
(Final Completion) Calendar Days

Contract Price Incorporating this Change Order: | Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: 537
$ 26641,219.49 Ready for Final Payment: 597
(Final Completion) Calendar Days

In signing a Change Order, the Owner and Contractor acknowledge and agree that:

1. The Change Order constitutes full mutual accord and satisfaction for the change to the Work.
The stipulated compensation (Contract Price or Contract Times, or both) set forth in the Change
Order constitutes a full, complete, and final payment for all costs the Contractor has or will incur
for the work described in this Change Order, and includes not only all direct costs of Contractor
such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup, but also includes any costs for
modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays rescheduling, disruptions,
extended direct overhead or general overhead, acceleration, material, or other escalation which
includes wages and other impact costs.

2. This Change Order will become a supplement to the Contract and all Contract provisions will
apply hereto.

3. ltis understood that this Change Order shall be effective on the date the Owner authorizes the
Change Order by their signature.

4, No subsequent claim or amendment of the Centract Decuments will arise out of or as a result of
the Change Order.

AUTHORIZED: ACCEPTED:
By: . By:
Owner {Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Title: Assistant City Manager - Title: City Manager Title: Secretary/Treasurer
Date: _12/03/2024 Date:  12/16/2024 Date:  12/03/2024
Oupxte Chathe Cily of Bestion Council Action: December 10, 2024

Contractor- BAR Constructors
Resolution No. R2024-171

Page 2 of 2

City of Bastrop, Texas

Resolution No, R2024-171

Page 4 of 22



BAR CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

PO Box 10, Lancaster, TX 75146

May 15, 2024

Mr. Andres Rosales

City of Bastrop

1311 Chestnut St., PO Box 427
Bastrop, TX 78602

Re:  City of Bastrop, Texas
Bastrop Wastewater Treatment Plant NO. 3
Contract No. BAS.006a
CP 044 Stormwater Outfall Redesign

Dear Mr. Rosales,

Please find the attached pricing and quotations to furnish, repair and install newly designed
outfall structure per the attached documents. BAR Constructors, Inc. requests an ADD to the
contract amount of $219,447.72 and the time extension of 40 days added to the contract.

Inclusions:
¢ Ag stated in the provided quotes.
¢ All “Assumptions” as stated in provided quotes.

Exclusions:

¢ Any exclusions stated in the attached quotation(s).
»  Anything not explicitly stated as an inclusion.

Sincerely,

Dennis J. Berger
Project Manager
BAR Constructors, Inc.

805 Katy Street ® Telephone (972) 227-3287 « Fax (972) 227-9043

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 50f 22



s e nan
BAR Job #265
S DI
Cost Propasal 044
Starmmeter Outhall Redesign
Mt el f3ub T 3 Cudit Labor Credt Labar Cat Mats-ial Lo E3ipment Lot Surcomraty Cant
Cemription oy Ut UmitCas Tad Ut Cost Toal Urt Cazt Tosl Usit Eost Taad s Cot Taa st Gt Tad
BANTgTet nm WS - - . - 1259 150060 - - E = - ¥
5t Famcing - Alag bortom of Pip Pap e d Ltk 109 18 - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - 82030 6200 159090 15900 - - - -
Portatia Resroom 12 18 - - - - - - - - - - (5] [2210)
Back Fax Servires P attached quate] 180 1S - - - - - - - - - - 1735802 17250602
VR T Gt -
Labor Cref4 -
Labor Oelic LABBY
Toos mnd Spplles [3% of Labes Do) 15380
Py Taces & oo ca [S7% of Labor Dubit) L1300
Wt riat Dt 152090
Eqeprant Debit -
E5prant TAe (A 23% f (4 ipme Debi) -
Fugl nd Mai=tmeance [45% of Eguipmt Dubit] - 180058 02
EEETD ) EED Ses 150w £ FUEN TR
Cond Sabbatal 188,764 02
Bonds & mpurmce (15%) [Ie)
Ovichend & Proft [15%] 2391463
Credl Tl al [ e T FYEEIiNT

CP 044 Grand Total =

Preprtd By Densls | Barger

219,447.72

City of Bastrop, Texas

Resolution No, R2024-171

Page 6 of 22



ESTIMATE
Black Fox Sorvices LLC
2111 0ld Ganer Rd
Weatherford, TX 76088

BAR Contractors Inc
Bill to

Dennis J Berger

BAR Contractors Inc
POBox 10

Lancaster, TX 75146

Estimate details
Estimate no.: 302
Estimate date: 05/13/2024

# Product or service

i Mobilization

2. Erosion Repair

3. Detention Basin Repair

Note to customer
-Assumes 1 Mobiization.

Estrnating @tearnblackfox com
+1(682) 204-0024
www.teamblackfox.com

Sad

Job name: Bastrop Wastewater Plant 3

Description

Moebilization of needed Equipment and
Materials

Pipe Outfal Rapalr

Includes the Installation of Flaxamat,
Riprap Wkh 8oz Fittar Fabric, and
Stabilizad Flex base per Plans Received
5-2-24

Detention Pond Repalr

Includes Instakafion of 12° Riprap wih
Fiter Fabric over base backfill at Inflow
Structure 1 and Instalation of concrete
pad at Discharge Inizt per plans
recelved 5-2-24

Total

-Excludes siit fancing and other temporary erosion confrol systams,

~Jcb site restrooms not included
-Dewatering not included

-Bi Is based off of maeting on site visit on 4-17 and plans recakied

4-2,

-Changz orders may be nacessary

Thank ycu and have a great day}

qu;:k Fox

Oty Rate Amount

1 $4,734.00  $4,734.00

1 $168,823.49 $1568,823.40

1 $15,958.563 $15953.63

$179,526.02

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171

Page 7 of 22



TYFCAL DETENTON FOND CROss SECTION

T e

DETENTION POND

. [P ee i e
T BASE MATTIRAL T
|PROPOSED CRADE

CITY OF BASTROP
WASTEWATER
BASTROP, TEXAS

—=| TREATMENT PLANT NO. 3

e

="
TS

1) KSA

DETENTION POND
PIPE OUTFALL
PLAN AND PROFILE
“STA0+00 TO END

BASTROP, TEXAS

CITY OF BASTROP
WASTEWATER

CEN S

= ==z TREATMENT PLANT NO. 3

]

2

&

i

gl I W | I
o

H

A

i

EL
b [ ] i £ n n ¥ 8 ] 1 f T
HER it i H i b i 114 1 H '
=] 5] Y5 33 =% I3 = )

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 8 of 22



Dennis Berﬁer

From: Blake Llewellyn <bllewellyn@ksaeng.com>

Sent: Friday, May 3, 2024 1:57 PM

To: Dennis Berger

Cc: Alan Phillips; Greg Linder; Curtis Hancock; James Wilson
Subject: RE: BASOO6A: Erosion at Outfall Updated Mark-ups

Hi Dennis,

Please see our responses below in red.
Thank you,

Blake Llewellyn, EIT

Senior Design Engineer

KSA | www.ksaeng.com
Main: 877.572.3647 ext 2227

bllewellyn@ksaeng.com

From: Dennis Berger <dennisb@barconstructors.com>

Sent: Friday, May 3, 2024 11:01 AM

To: Blake Llewellyn <bllewellyn@ksaeng.com>

Cc: Alan Phillips <aphillips@ksaeng.com>; Greg Linder <glinder@ksaeng.com>; Curtis Hancock
<chancack@cityofbastrop.org>; James Wilson <jwilson@cityofbastrop.org>

Subject: RE: BASO06A: Erosion at Qutfall Updated Mark-ups

Caution: This email originated outside of your organization. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments. When in doubt, contact the sender via phone to confirm.

Blake,
See below questions that we have from BlackFox and BAR:

Do you want the riprap just rock depth? Acceptable

Do you want to use txdot approved type 2 filter fabric? Acceptable

Will the Flexamat match existing slopes? Yes

Do you want the dissipator's concrete toe to be replaced? If so, we would need design details — No, since
stabilized flexbase will be used to stabilize the void.

1. Influent Deten?on Pond

a. What type of base is needed flexbase, TXDOT? For this area, reshape to restore eroded area. Road base
is not required. Common fill is acceptable.

b. What size of rip rap — Contractor can use size of riprap that is on hand for ouF all por?on of the work.
We recommend a well graded mix to fill in most voids.

c. Confirm NO concrete is needed with the rip rap - Confirmed

d. Willa 3" party tes? ng lab be necessary for any backfilled areas called out? — Not required.

1

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 9 of 22



2. Effluent Deten?on Pond

Strenght of Concrete for the pad - 3000 to 3600 psi concrete is acceptable

Will a 3" party tes? ng lab be necessary to test concrete? — Not required for this por? on of work

Will there be rebar in the concrete slab, if so please provide details? — Provide a 6” welded wire frame.
What do we need to do for a subgrade condi?oning for the slab— Please provide a 3 by 3" pad of
compacted flexbase 6” in depth

e. Ifany, will a 3" party tes?ng lab be necessary to test compac?on — Not required

anoe

3. OuFall Area

a. Will a 3" party tes? ng lab be necessary for the Cement Stabilized sand? — 3" party tes?ng of this
material does not appear to be feasible.

b. Do we match the size of rip rap that is currently there for the side extensions? Acceptable
¢.  Confirm that there will be NO concrete needed with the rip rap — Not required

Dennis 1. Berger |

| C:214.869.0454
dennisb@barconstructors.com

® & O
N w &L

From: Dennis Berger

Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 3:45 PM

To: Blake Llewellyn <bllewellyn@ksaeng.com>

Cc: Alan Phillips <aphillips@ksaeng.com>; Greg Linder <glinder@ksaeng.com>; Curtis Hancock
<chancock@cityofbastrop.org>; lames Wilson <jwilson@cityofbastrop.org>

Subject: RE: BASOO6A: Erosion at Qutfall Updated Mark-ups

Thank you Blake, we have a few questions/clarifications that we will send to you tomorrow before we can
complete the quote.

Just so we are on the same page, BARwill not be commmencing any work on this until there is an approved cost
proposal.

Dennis 1. Berger |

| C:214.869.0454
dennisb@barconstructors.com

CONSTRUCTORS, I8C,

LININ (0 &% (0

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 10 of 22



From: Blake Llewellyn <bllewellyn@ksaeng.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 9:04 AM

To: Dennis Berger <dennisb@barconstructors.com>

Cc: Alan Phillips <aphillips@ksaeng.com>; Greg Linder <glinder@ksaeng.com>; Curtis Hancock
<chancock@cityofbastrop.org>; James Wilson <jwilson@cityofbastrop.org>

Subject: BASO06A: Erosion at Outfall Updated Mark-ups

Good morning Dennis,

Please see the avached pdf for updated mark-ups on the erosion control work at the 18” ouF all. Mark-ups are in
response to discussions had on-site, with the City, KSA, and BAR on 4/22/24.

Please let us know if you have any ques?ans on this.
Thank you,

Blake Llewellyn, EIT

Senior Design Engineer

KSA | www.ksaeng.com
Main: 877.572.3647 ext 2227
bllewellyn@ksaeng.com

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 11 of 22



BAR CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

PO Box 10, Lancaster, TX 75146

September 23, 2024

Mr. Andres Rosales

City of Bastrop

1311 Chestnut St., PO Box 427
Bastrop, TX 78602

Re:  City of Bastrop, Texas
Bastrop Wastewater Treatment Plant NO, 3
Contract No. BAS.006a
CP 044A Stormwater Outfall Redesign — Unforseen Conditions

Dear Mr. Rosales,

Please find the attached pricing and quotations to furnish and install additional material due to
unforeseen conditions at the outfall repair. BAR Constructors, Inc. requests an ADD to the
contract amount of $17,303.24 and the time extension of 10 days added to the contract.

Inclusions:
e Ag stated in the provided quotes.
¢ All “Assumptions” as stated in provided quotes,

Exclusions:

e Any exclusions stated in the attached quotation(s).
®  Anything not explicitly stated as an inclusion.

Sincerely,

Dennis J. Berger
Project Manager
BAR Constructors, Inc.

805 Katy Street © Telephone (972) 227-3287 o Fax (972) 227-9043

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No, R2024-171 Page 12 of 22



Bastrop WWTP 3

BAR Job 285
9/13/2014
Cost Propasal GHA
Stormwater Outfall Redesign - Unlorsen
Condicens
Matensi5bTa s Credt Labor Gt Lstor Cont irtertal Cot Epret (=t Surcsrtradar (et
[ oy it ueet Tatal tntcat i ced Tots e Cot Tas wacea Tasl [ Tersl
L o 53 3
[ 100 15 & s 5 » - o . - WIS WIEIS
M= Sy tedn Ot B
Likor ot -
Lsbor Deka. -
Teosis i Susmiies (5 of Labor Debi) .
Faysl Taess & loaraece (554 of Laber Debth -
Materal Dkt
faspmet Gebt N
EzpTert T (L5 of Exdament Dels .
Fosd bt Martnarce (494 of gt Deba) - 1472515
) 1) (] % NIB1s
Cox Fkbatal 15
ok B wrarce (254 1235
Cuwtesd & Prefit O54) 22292
I Craaavant Tat Tamas
CPOMAGrand Total =__17,30324

Frsavd By Devit) Boger

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171

Page 13 of 22



Page 14 of 22

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171



City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 15 of 22



NAN BAR CONSTRUCTORS, INC.
m

October 01, 2024

Mr. Andres Rosales

City of Bastrop

1311 Chestnut St., PO Box 427
Bastrop, TX 78602

Re:  City of Bastrop, Texas
Bastrop Wastewater Treatment Plant NO. 3
Contract No. BAS.006a
CP 044B Stormwater Outfall Redesign — Additional Riprap

Dear Mr, Rosales,

Please find the attached pricing and quotations to furnish and install additional filter fabric and
riprap at the outfall repair. BAR Constructors, Inc. requests an ADD to the contract amount of
$11,750.00 and the time extension of 2 days added to the contract.

Inclusions:
e Asstated in the provided quotes.
¢ All “Assumptions” as stated in provided quotes.

Exclusions:
e Any exclusions stated in the attached quotation(s).
e Anything not explicitly stated as an inclusion.

Sincerely,

Dennis I. Berger
Project Manager
BAR Constructors, Inc.

805 Katy Street © Telephone (972) 227-3287 ¢ Fax (972) 227-9043

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 16 of 22



Bastrop WWITP 3
AR Job 3283
Cost Propasal 48
Stormwater Outhall Redesign -Addidonal Rprap
Mate~ai. b Credt Uaber Credt Labor ol Martal Cot Famet ot Surcartradtr (ot
O=areton oy At Lot Cest Fousl UntCt Tl U Ced Jas Lt Cost Tas Ul Codt Tats LUt Cat Total
Axitoral Phsr & Bora U sorrester ot 100 15 - 2 = 3 + . 5 - - 1nmm 10m00
Mara 5t Oeit =
Laber Gt =
Labcr Dbt
Tiss 4 Supies (34 of Labor Debit)
Pl Tares B mrarce (554 of Labr Bebt)
Mitedal Dokt
Lz ipmre-t el A
Exsomert Tar [R25% o Exdamert Dy 2
ol i Misinteraree (455 of Eadpment Debi) - 110303
‘W"“_i im (7] (5] [ Bm
Cox Fabeseal 135me0
Fonck B boraee 255 #5050
Ovetead & P 15) 1smed
Cred Teal [ CebaTaal 117500
CP 044B Grand Total = 11,750.00
FrezaredBy:  Devisl Beger

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171

Page 17 of 22



ESTIMATE

Black Fox Services LLC
2111 Old Gamner Rd
Weatherford, TX 76088

Blll to

Dennis J Berger
BAR Contractors Inc
POBox 10
Lancaster, Tx 75146

Estimate details
Estimate no.: 369

Estimate date: 10/01/2024

#  Product or service

1. RipRap Installation

Note to customer
Thank you and have a graat day!

Accepted date

O <

Estmating @tearnblackfox com
+1(682) 294-0024
wvaw.teamblackfox.com

Job name: Bastrop WWTP Outflow #1 CO

Description

Add Addidonal Fiter fabriz and Riprap Armaring
to sides of outfall structurs #1 to migats future
eroslon,

Total

Accepted by

Black Fox

Qty

1

Rate

$10,000.00

Amount

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No, R2024-171

Page 18 of 22



n n n BAR CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

i i i i i i PO Box 10, Lancaster, TX 75146

October 01, 2024

Mr. Andres Rosales

City of Bastrop

1311 Chestnut St., PO Box 427
Bastrop, TX 78602

Re:  City of Bastrop, Texas
Bastrop Wastewater Treatinent Plant NO. 3
Contract No. BAS.006a
CP 044C Effluent Outfall Repairs

Dear Mr. Rosales,

Please find the attached pricing and quotations to repair existing Effluent Outfall structure. BAR
Constructors, Inc. requests an ADD to the contract amount of $23,718.53 and the time extension
of 5 days added to the contract.

Inclusions:
e Asstated in the provided quotes.
e All “Assumptions™ as stated in provided quotes.

Exclusions:

¢ Any exclusions stated in the attached quotation(s).
¢ Anything not explicitly stated as an inclusion.

Sincerely,

Dennis J. Berger
Project Manager
BAR Constructors, Inc.

805 Katy Street ® Telephone (972) 227-3287 » Fax (972) 227-9043

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 19 of 22



Bastrop WWTP 3

BARJ3b P285
10/1/2014
Cost Proposal 044C
Effiwent Outlall Repalrs
Mateta/Sob Ty Credt Lker e Ltwor ot Mstral Cont Eapment Coxt $unceriraas Cat
bermvn Cay L Lina Cost Tosl Lot Camt Toual Lracea Taul Lt gen Tad uncsa Tad LiCet Tl
£t Outtel Bepars 100 18 . . . 2 - . . FIEEE) MimsE
A= Sy £ Creat -
Lakor Crest
Lebor Dbt -
“Tasls o S (5% of Labor Detin) -
Fayrsti Tarss & raramce (564 of Labor Dol .
Moteny Dbt
Ealpment Delat
Esiprrect Ter [B.25% of Exuamend Deing
Fod o Martenares (550 of £ pment Det) - 155
ey ) a0 553 a6 3] N )
Cem Subtasl 31553
Bonch B brsurance (254) ]
Ourbead & Frafit (15%) 3L37 50
Creax Toml X — Oowtas PIEFEET)
CPOYACGrand Total = 23,71853
Fresared By Derrosl Berger

City of Bastrop, Texas

Resolution No. R2024-171

Page 20 of 22



ESTIMATE
Black Fox Services LLC
2111 Old Ganer Rd
Weathedord, TX 76088

Bill to
Dennis J Berger
BAR Contractors Inc
POBox 10
Lancaster, Tx 75146

Estimate details

Estimate no.: 368
Estimate date; 09/30/2024

#  Product or service

1.  RipRap Installation

Note to customer
Thank you and have a graat day!

Accepted date

Estrnating @tearnblackfox com
+1 (682) 204-0024
wvew teamblacfox.com

<[

Black

|

Job name: Bastrop WWTP #3 CO outfall #£2

Description Qty Rate

2nd Cutflow Structure - Installa cofferdam to 1 $20,185,88
radkect the water Into pipes to alow for dry

working area, wit 4* trash pump on standby.

Remove approximatsly 1/3 of existing riprap ,set

asida for reuse, pull up fikker fabric, backfillhclkz

wih cemant stabfize base, unfold and reinstall

fillar fabric overlapping new filler fabric areas.

Install new and cid riprap.

Total

Accepted by

Fox

Amount

$20,185.98

$20,185.98

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No, R2024-171

Page 21 of 22



BAR Change Order #1 R2024-171 Exhibit

Final Audit Report 2024-12-18
Created: 2024-12-18
By: Victorla Psendlk (vpsenclk@cityofbastrop om}
Status: Signed
Transaction 1D: CBJCHBCAABAArSBuhYa3zf6in3XpuSIBCURph4 GebOFZ

"BAR Change Order #1 R2024-171 Exhibit" History

1 Document created by Vicloria Psencik (vpsencik@cityofbastrop.org)
2024-12-18 - 4:55:53 PM GMT

% Document emailed to Sylvia Carrillo (scanillo@dityofbastrop.org) for signature
2024-12-18 - 4:56.07 PM GMT

1 Email viewad by Sylvia Canillo (scanillo@dtyofbastrop.org)
2024-12-18 - 4:56:14 PM GMT

&% Document e-signed by Sylvia Canillo (scamillo@cityofbastrop.org)
Slgnalure Date: 2024-12-18 - 10:22:17 PM GMT - Time Source: server

© Agresment completed.
2024-12-18 - 10:22:17 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign

City of Bastrop, Texas
Resolution No. R2024-171 Page 22 of 22



